

No. 14-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY, KAREN
ARCHER, KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD, AND KODY
PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 699-1339
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Findng of a Fundamental Right to Same-Sex Marriage Tramples this Court’s Limitations on Substantive Due-Process Analysis in <i>Glucksberg</i> and Requires this Court’s Review	4
A. <i>Glucksberg</i> Precludes Inventing New Substantive Due-Process Rights Not “Deeply Rooted in this Nation’s History and Tradition”	6
1. <i>Glucksberg</i> Prospectively Narrowed the Pre- <i>Glucksberg</i> Marriage Authorities that the Tenth Circuit Cites Out of Context	7
2. <i>Lawrence</i> Did Not Overturn <i>Baker</i>	9
3. <i>Windsor</i> Did Not Overturn <i>Baker</i>	10
B. When Properly Viewed under the Rational- Basis Test, Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail for Lack of Evidentiary Support.....	13
II. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Intrude into Areas of Exclusive State Concern and Create Uncertainty that this Court Should Resolve ...	16

A. Amendment 3 Governs an Area of Exclusive State Concern	17
1. Amendment 3 Does Not Disparage or Demean Same-Sex Couples	18
2. Utah’s Concern for Children <i>in Aggregate</i> Answers the Concern for Children Raised in Same-Sex Marriages.....	19
3. Imposing Same-Sex Marriage on the States Would Change Family Law Profoundly without Justification under the Fourteenth Amendment	21
B. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Create Uncertainty that Require this Court’s Expeditious Resolution.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	15
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013).....	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	25
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2-4, 6-7, 9-10
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	9
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5

<i>Curtis v. Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 147 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	20
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Herbert v. Evans</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3073 (2014).....	24
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S.Ct. 893 (2014).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....	17-18
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	17
<i>In re Gregorson’s Estate</i> , 160 Cal. 21 (Cal. 1911).....	25
<i>In re M.C.</i> , 195 Cal.App.4th 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	21-22
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010), <i>petition for review granted</i> , 2013 Tex. LEXIS 608 (Tex. Aug. 23, 2013)	22
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	13

<i>Kadmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	14
<i>Kern v. Taney</i> , 11 Pa. D.&C 5th 558 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010)	22
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180087, 2013 WL 6834634 (D. Utah Dec. 23, 2013).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 9-10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	14
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 33 al.4th 1055 (Cal. 2004).....	25
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	20
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 180 Vt. 441 (Vt. 2006)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	15
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	17

<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed for lack of jurisdiction sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	24-25
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	6
<i>Soskin v. Reinertson</i> , 353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal.4th 364 (Cal. 2009).....	25
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2-3, 6, 9-13, 17-20
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	20

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3-9, 23
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	18
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	23
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	3, 5, 8, 21-23, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	6-8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	10, 14, 19-21
1 U.S.C. §7.....	2, 12, 18-19
28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988).....	2
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	2, 12-13
CAL. CONST. art. III, §3.5.....	25
UTAH CODE ANN. §78B-15-204(1)(a).....	21
2013 CAL. STAT. 564, §(1)(a).....	22
2013 CAL. STAT. 564, §(1)(b).....	22
UTAH LAWS 2004, H.J.R. 25 §1(1) ..	2, 10-14, 17-18, 24
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted at</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	12
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 10(a).....	4
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb,
*Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married,
and Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. MARRIAGE &
FAM. 876 (2003)..... 15

Nancy D. Polikoff, *And Baby Makes ... How
Many? Using In re M.C. To Consider
Parentage of a Child Conceived Through
Sexual Intercourse and Born to a Lesbian
Couple*, 100 GEO. L.J. 2015 (2012)..... 21

No. 14-124
